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NATIONAL CADET CORPS 

 
Unity And Discipline  

 

 

 

  

Empower volunteer youth to become potential leaders and 

responsible citizens of the country. 

 

 

  

To develop leadership and character qualities, mould 

discipline and nurture social integration and cohesion 

through multi-faceted programmes conducted in a military 

environment. 

 

 

* To Create a Human Resource of Organized, Trained and 

Motivated Youth, To Provide Leadership in all Walks of life 

and be Always Available for the Service of the Nation. 

* To Provide a Suitable Environment to Motivate the Youth 

to Take Up a Career in the Armed Forces. 

* To Develop Character, Comradeship, Discipline, Leadership, 

Secular Outlook, Spirit of Adventure, and Ideals of Selfless 

Service amongst the Youth of the Country. 
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NCC REPORT 2017-18 

 

ational Cadets Corps is one of the biggest voluntary organizations in 
India. It is functioning under the direct control of Ministry of Defence, 
India. NCC is divided in to Seventeen directorates. We belong to the 
Kerala & Lakshadweep NCC Directorate. 

  
It is my privilege to place before you a brief report of the activities and 
achievements of 7(K) ARMY UNIT NCC, Fatima Mata national College, Kollam, for 
the academic year 2017-2018. This report would enable us to make a self-
assessment of the achievements and drawbacks of the functioning of Army Unit 
NCC of our college during 2017-2018.  

7(K) ARMY NCC SUB UNIT, FMN COLLEGE 

The 7K Army Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College has an enrolled strength 
of 53 cadets. The under graduate students from different department are eligible 
for selection. The NCC activity of the academic year started with the enrolment of 
First Year Degree students.  Enrolment was on 4 - August 2017 at FMN College. 
Prior to the selection process, a brief overview was given to get a general idea 
about Army NCC. Out of 67 students who showed Interested to join NCC, 21 
students were enrolled (10 SDs and 11 SWs). Cadets were selected based on good 
academic record, physical fitness test, interview and genuine interest to join NCC. 

N 
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NOMINAL ROLL 2017-18 

SL.NO REGEMENTAL NO. NAME DEPARTMENT 

01 KER/SD/15/122932 NANDHA KUMAR. MJ ENGLISH 

02 KER/SD/15/122944 KARTHIK RAJA ECONOMICS 

03 KER/SD/15/123488 IHJAS AHAMED NIZAM COMMERCE 

04 KER/SD/14/120233 ANANDHU ANIL COMMERCE 

05 KER/SW/15/122936 UNNIMAYA. VS ZOOLOGY 

06 KER/SW/15/122937 TREESA MARY ALEXANDER BOTANY 

07 KER/SW/15/122938 ATHIRA. GK ENGLISH 

08 KER/SW/15/122939 SANGEETHA. RG PHYSICS 

09 KER/SW/15/122948 NEETHU. G MATHS 

10 KER/SW/15/122942 CELEENA LEONS CHEMISTRY 

11 KER/SW/15/122943 SONY. P POLYMER CHEM 

12 KER/SW/15/122905 VISMAYA. S. VIJAYAN MALAYALAM 

13 KER/SW/15/122909 ATHULYA. MS MALAYALAM 

14 KER/SW/15/138038 DIVYA YESUDASAN COMMERCE 

15 KER/SW/15/138039 ANJALI. B KUMAR ZOOLOGY 

16 KER/SW/15/138030 TINCY FRANCIS BOTANY 

17 KER/SW/15/123421 ISHAA RAVI ENGLISH 

18 KER/SW/14/126867 ANJALI KRISHNA MALAYALAM 

19 KL/SWA/16/115375 SILPA CHANDRAN PHYSICS 

20 KL/SWA/16/115376 FEBA. J PANICKER MATHS 

21 KL/SWA/16/115377 ANCY ACHANKUNJU CHEMISTRY 

22 KL/SWA/16/115378 ANJALI DAS POLYMER CHEM 

23 KL/SWA/16/115379 ROJA. G MALAYALAM 

24 KL/SWA/16/115381 SHIBIN SHAD HISTORY 

25 KL/SWA/16/115386 MANOJ. D ECONOMICS 

26 KL/SDA/16/115387 RATHIN RAJENDRAN HISTORY 

27 KL/SDA/16/115388 RAHUL KRISHNAN R.S ECONOMICS 
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28 KL/SDA/17/115375 ALOSIOUS JACOB ZOOLOGY 

29 KL/SDA/17/115376 VINOD. V ECONOMICS 

30 KL/SDA/17/115377 ABHISHEK ROBERT SAMUVEL COMMERCE 

31 KL/SDA/17/115379 EBIN JUSTIN PHYSICS 

32 KL/SDA/17/115380 MUHAMMED RAZI PHYSICS 

33 KL/SDA/17/115381 HARI GOVIND JR PHYSICS 

34 KL/SDA/17/115382 M. MANU ZOOLOGY 

35 KL/SDA/17/115385 JOYAL JOY COMMERCE 

36 KL/SWA/17/115386 PREEMA JEROME ENGLISH 

37  KL/SWA/17/115387 VARSHA U.S CHEMISTRY 

38 KL/SWA/17/115388 ASHLY AUGUSTINE ZOOLOGY 

39 KL/SWA/17/115389  NAYANA PAL COMMERCE 

40 KL/SWA/17/115390 V. ANJALI ECONOMICS 

41 KL/SWA/17/115391 ANNIE. A ENGLISH 

42 KL/SWA/17/115392 ANAGHA. J MATHS 

43 KL/SWA/17/115393 NISHA. R COMMERCE 

44 KL/17/SDA/115384 SHARON SHAJI ECONOMICS 

45 KL/SDA/17/115383 AKHIL FRANKLIN PHYSICS 

46 KL/SDA/16/115380 MUHAMMED RIZWAN ENGLISH 

47 KL/SDA/16/115382 AKHIL CHANDRAN ENGLISH 

48 KL/SDA/16/115385 FIJITH S MALAYALAM 

49 KL/SDA/16/115386 VISHNU BABU PHYSICS 

50 KER/SD/15/12295 EBIN ALOSIOUS ZOOLOGY 

51 KER/SD/15/122925 BALU ARAVIND HISTORY 

52 KER/SD/15/122928 ATHUL RAJ MALAYALAM 

53 KL/17/SDA/115385 ABHIJITH S ECONOMICS 
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CONSOLIDATED STRENGTH OF CADETS 2017-18 

 

 

 

 

 

PARADE SCHEDULE: 2017-18 

   
YEAR MONTH DATE 

 

 

2017 

AUGUST 15,19,26 

SEPTEMBER 16,23 

OCTOBER 7,28 

NOVEMBER 4,18 

DECEMBER 13 

2018 JANUARY 20,27 

FEBRUARY 3,9,10,23 
 

 

 

YEAR OF SERVICE SD(BOYS) SW(GIRLS) TOTAL 

1ST YEAR 8 8 16 

2nd YEAR 4 5 9 

3nd YEAR 4 14 18 

TOTAL 16 27 43 
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The regular training programme is scheduled on Saturdays and other holidays. 
The permanent instructional staff (PI staff) from NCC Unit and Associate NCC 
Officer (ANO) of the college gives necessary training for the cadets. After the 
selection of first year cadets, NCC, parade started on 2 September 2017 with a 
total strength of 50 cadets. Cadets were given training on physical fitness, drill 
and service subjects. In addition to drill training, cadets were given training on 
NCC service subjects like, NCC Organization, leadership, health and hygiene, 
semaphore, boat pulling, ship modelling, firing and sailing during the Annual 
Training Camp (ATC) 2017. 
 

 

 

 

OUTSTANDING ACHIEVEMENTS OF CADETS DURING 

2017-18 

 

UO (Under Officer) IHJAS AHAMED 

[KER/SD/15/123488], had represented the Kerala and 

Lakshadweep NCC directorate in NIC (National 

Integration Camp), held at Kozhikode. 
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SGT. KARTHIK RAJA [KER/SD/15/122944] 

had represented the Kerala and Lakshadweep NCC 

directorate in NIC (National Integration Camp) held at 

Kozhikode. 

 

SUO (Senior Under Officer) NANDHAKUMAR 

M J [KER/SD/15/122932] had participated in the 

Annual Leadership Camp held at Tamil Nadu. 

 

 

CADET. NAYANA PAL [KL/17/SWA/115389] 

had represented the TSC – Pre IGC Camp at 

Kadambanadu and Patharam in the month of April and 

May in the year 2018. 

 

CADET. ROJA G [KL/16/SWA/115379] had 

represented the TSC – Pre IGC Camp at 

Kadambanadu and Patharam in the month of April and 

May in the year 2018. 
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘C’ CERTIFICATE EXAM - 2018 

SL.No CADET No. RANK NAME OF CADET GRADE 

01 KER/SD/15/122932 UO NANDHA KUMAR MJ A 

02 KER/SD/15/122944 SGT KARTHIK RAJA A 

03 KER/SD/15/123488 UO IHJAS AHAMED NIZAM A 

04 KER/SD/14/120233 SGT ANANDHU ANIL A 

05 KER/SW/15/122936 UO UNNIMAYA. VS B 

06 KER/SW/15/122937 CPL TREESA MARY ALEXANDER B 

07 KER/SW/15/122938 CPL ATHIRA. GK A 

08 KER/SW/15/122939 CPL SANGEETHA RG A 

09  KER/SW/15/122940 CPL NEETHU G B 

10 KER/SW/15/122942 CPL CELEENA LEON C 

11 KER/SW/15/122943 CPL SONY P A 

12 KER/SW/15/122905 CPL VISMAYA S VIJAYAN A 

13  KER/SW/15/122907 CPL ATHULYA MS B 

14 KER/SW/15/138038 CPL DIVYA Y HEMA A 

15 KER/SW/15/138039 CPL ANJALI B KUMAR A 

16 KER/SW/15/138030 CPL TINCY F C 

17 KER/SW/15/123421 CPL ISHAA RAVI B 

18 KER/SW/15/126867 CPL ANJALI KRISHNA A 
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘B’ CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION-2018 

SL.No CADET No. RANK NAME OF CADET GRADE 

01 KL 16 SDA 115387 UO RATHIN RAJENDRAN A 

02 KL 16 SDA 115381 CPL SHIBIN SHAD B 

03 KL 16 SDA 115388 SGT RAHUL KRISHNA A 

04 KL 16 SDA 115375 LCPL SILPA CHANDRAN A 

05 KL 16 SDA 115376 SGT FEBA.J. PANICKER B 

06 KL 16 SDA 115377 LCPL ANCY ACHANKUNJU B 

07 KL 16 SDA 115378 LCPL ANJALI DAS B 
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ASSOCIATE NCC OFFICER 

 DR. CAPT. VALSALACHANDRAN K 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR 

 DEPT. OF COMMERCE, 

FATIMA MATA NATIONAL COLLEGE. 

 

 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF ANO 
 ANO is responsible for the conduct of NCC activities in the institution 

including Saturday parades and extension activities.  
 Should be in control of the cadets and is responsible to plan and organize 

training with the assistance of the Permanent Instructional (PI) staff, 
detailed by the NCC unit.  

 Periodic visit to parades and Trainings.  
 To be present on National Days along with cadets.  
 Visit to training camps as detailed by NCC Unit.  
 Should be responsible for all contingent bills and schedules. 
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ELIGIBILITY CONDITION FOR SELECTION OF ANO 
 Should be a permanent /regular teaching staff of the  

institution. 
 No disciplinary/vigilance case is contemplated/ pending against the 

candidates.  
 Both Male & Female candidates, should not be below 21 years of age or 

above 42 years of age as on the last date for receipt of application.  
 Should be citizen of India or Nepal. 
 Should bear a good character.  
 Should be medically fit.  
 Should not be member of any communal party.  
 Should be a member of the teaching faculty.  
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SOCIAL SERVICE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 

OF ARMY NCC DURING 2017-18 

INTERNATIONAL YOGA DAY 
 

 

 

Yoga is an invaluable gift of India's 

ancient tradition. The 

international Yoga Day was 

celebrated on every year June 21. 

It embodies unity of mind and 

body; thought and action; 

restraint and fulfilment; harmony 

between man and nature and a 

holistic approach to health and 

wellbeing. A total 30 Naval NCC 

cadets practiced yoga on that day 

at Kollam Beach. The day was 

observed by conducting a Yoga 

class for cadets. Cadets also 

participated in the Mass Yoga class 

conducted at Krist Raj Higher 

Secondary School, Kollam. 
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GREEN CAMPUS 

NCC cadets participated in the campus cleaning drive in the college. 
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INDEPENDENCE DAY ‘AUGUST 15’ 

The cadets from our college participated in Independence Day Parade 

conducted at Lal Bahadur Shastri Stadium, Kollam. Also, in our college, 

Independence Day celebrated with parade and Flag hosting ceremony. 
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SWACH BHARAT MISSION 
A team of NCC cadets participate in the cleaning campaign at Kollam 

Beach, which was undertaken by 7(K) BN NCC, Kollam. 
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KERALA FLOOD RELIEF 

NCC students of Fatima Mata National College had participated in the Kerala 

Flood Relief activities. Cadets had collected food materials, cash and cleaning 

detergents and send them to relief camps. 
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BLOOD DONATION CAMPAIGN 

A team of cadets became a part of in the blood donation campaign. 
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ENVIORNMENT DAY 
The World Environment Day-2017 was celebrated by Army NCC on June 5. The 
programme includes tree plantation and collection and disposal of plastic waste 
in the college premises. The Cadets participated in the campaign with great 
enthusiasm and also promised to keep environment clean and green.  
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TREE PLANTATION DRIVE 

ARMY NCC of the college had conducted tree plantation drive as a part of 

environment day. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT                22 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


